The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.

# NONCONFORMING USE CERTIFICATION

CNU-17762-06

| Application   | General Data                 |           |
|---|------------------------------|-----------|
| Project Name:   | Date Accepted:               | 7/18/2007 |
| OXON TERRACE APARTMENTS   | Planning Board Action Limit: | N/A       |
|   | Plan Acreage:                | 5.525     |
| Location:   | Zone:                        | R-18      |
| LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF SOUTHERN AVENUE, APPROXIMATELY 73.2 FEET NORTH OF 23 <sup>RD</sup> PARKWAY. | Dwelling Units:              | 228       |
|   | Square Footage:              | 240,669   |
| Applicant/Address:  | Planning Area:               | 76A       |
| OXON TERRACE APARTMENTS, INC. 1321 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NORTHWEST  | Tier:                        | Developed |
| WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  | Council District:            | 07        |
|   | Municipality:                | N/A       |
|   | 200-Scale Base Map:          | 204SE02   |

| Purpose of Application                               | Notice Dates  |            |
|--|---|------------|
| CERTIFICATION OF 228 MULTI-FAMILY<br>APARTMENT UNITS | Adjoining Property Owners<br>Previous Parties of Record<br>Registered Associations:<br>(CB-12-2003) | 4/19/2007  |
|  | Sign(s) Posted on Site and<br>Notice of Hearing Mailed:   | 10/30/2007 |

| Staff Recommendatio | n                        | Staff Reviewer: Cyn | thia Fenton |
|---------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|-------------|
| APPROVAL            | APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS | DISAPPROVAL         | DISCUSSION  |
| X                   |                          |                     |             |

# TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:

TO: The Prince George's County Planning Board

VIA: Jimi Jones, Acting Zoning Supervisor

FROM: Cynthia Fenton, Planning Coordinator

**SUBJECT:** Certified Nonconforming Use Application CNU-17762-06

**Oxon Terrace Apartments** 

REQUEST: Certification of Nonconforming Use for 228 Multifamily Apartment Units

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL

# NOTE:

The Planning Board has scheduled this application for a public hearing on the agenda date indicated at the top of the cover sheet. The Planning Board also encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record in this application. Requests to become a person of record should be made in writing and addressed to the Development Review Division at the address indicated above. Please call 301-952-3530 for additional information.

#### FINDINGS:

A. **Location and Field Inspection**: The subject property has approximately 1,000 feet of frontage along the southeast side of Southern Avenue, 73 feet northeast of 23<sup>rd</sup> Parkway Hillcrest Heights. The site is developed with the four-story Oxon Terrace apartment complex. The subject property contains 228 multifamily units in 17 buildings on 5.52 acres. Access is provided via six driveways from Southern Avenue. The site is directly contiguous to open parkland on three sides; Oxon Run Park is located directly south of the site.

# B. Development Data Summary

|                                    | EXISTING                         | PROPOSED               |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|
| Zone                               | R-18                             | Unchanged              |
| Acreage                            | 5.52                             | Unchanged              |
| Use(s)                             | 4-story apartments 228 dwellings | Unchanged              |
| Site Density                       | 41.2/ per acre                   | Unchanged              |
| Bedroom Percentages<br>1BR<br>2 BR | 126 (55.3%)<br>102 (44.7%)       | Unchanged<br>Unchanged |
| Total Units                        | 228                              | Unchanged              |
| Lot Coverage                       | 42%                              | Unchanged              |

C. **History**: The subject property was placed in the "A" Residential Zone when it was first included in the Regional District in 1942. The Zoning Ordinance was amended in 1947, at which time it placed the subject property in the "C" Residential Zone. The Oxon Terrace Apartments were constructed in 1949 in accordance with the 1942 requirements still in place. The development requirements had not changed. The complex became nonconforming in November 1949 when the Zoning Ordinance was amended, placing the development in the R-18 Zone. The R-18 Zone decreased the allowable density from 625 square feet "gross lot area per family" to 1,800 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit. The R-18 Zone was later amended to allow a maximum of 12 units per acre (CB-51-1975). Oxon Terrace was constructed at a density of 41.2 dwelling units per acre. The applicant applied for a use and occupancy permit (Number 17742-2006) and was denied because no prior use and occupancy permits for the property could be found.

2

- D. **Master Plan Recommendation**: The November 2000 *Approved Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment for the Heights & Vicinity* recommends multifamily development at an urban density. The sectional map amendment retained the property in the R-18 Zone. The 2002 General Plan shows the property in the Developed Tier. The vision for the Developed Tier is for a network of sustainable, transit supporting, mixed-use, pedestrian-oriented, medium-to high-density neighborhoods.
- E. **Request**: The applicant requests certification of an existing, 228-unit apartment complex that was built in 1949. Because some development regulations in the R-18 Zone were changed or adopted after the apartment use was lawfully established, the complex became nonconforming. The nonconforming status began November 29, 1949, when the Zoning Ordinance was amended to decrease the original minimum net lot area per dwelling unit from 625 square feet gross lot area per family unit to 1,800 square feet of lot per dwelling unit. The Zoning Ordinance was further amended in 1975 to allow a maximum of 12 dwelling units per acre. Based on the current standard of square footage per dwelling unit, only 66 units are allowed.

# F. Surrounding Uses:

The site is surrounded by the following uses:

Northwest: Single-family attached and multifamily homes in the District of Columbia

Northeast: Open Space zoned O-S and R-O-S; Oxon Park Apartments, zoned R-18

**Southwest:** Across 23<sup>rd</sup> Parkway, undeveloped land in the R-30C Zone

South: Oxon Run Park in the R-O-S Zone

G. **Certification Requirements**: Certification of a nonconforming use requires that certain findings be made. First, the use must either predate the pertinent zoning regulation or have been established in accordance with all regulations in effect at the time it began. Second, there must be no break in operation for more than 180 days since the use became nonconforming.

Section 27-244 sets forth the following specific requirements for certifying a nonconforming use:

- (a)(1) In general, a nonconforming use may only continue if a use and occupancy permit identifying the use as nonconforming is issued after the Planning Board (or its authorized representative) or the District Council certifies that the use is nonconforming and not illegal.
- (b)(1) The applicant shall file an application for a use and occupancy permit in accordance with Division 7 of this Part.
- (b)(2) Along with the application and accompanying plans, the applicant shall provide the following:
  - (A) Documentary evidence, such as tax records, business records, public utility installation or payment records, and sworn affidavits, showing the commencing date and continuous existence of the nonconforming use;

- (B) Evidence that the nonconforming use has not ceased to operate for more than 180 consecutive calendar days between the time the use became nonconforming and the date when the application is submitted, or that conditions of nonoperation for more than 180 consecutive calendar days were beyond the applicant's and/or owner's control, were for the purpose of correcting Code violations, or were due to the seasonal nature of the use;
- (C) Specific data showing:
  - (i) The exact nature, size, and location of the building, structure, and use;
    - (2) A legal description of the property; and
    - (3) The precise location and limits of the use on the property and within any building it occupies;
- (D) A copy of a valid use and occupancy permit issued for the use prior to the date upon which it became a nonconforming use, if the applicant possesses one.

Analysis: According to the applicant, the apartments were constructed in 1949 prior to a Zoning Ordinance amendment in November of that year. When the applicant applied for a use and occupancy permit in May 2006, the Planning Information Services staff could not verify that the apartments were built in accordance with requirements in effect at the time of construction because original use and occupancy permit records were not available. Therefore, in accordance with Section 27-244(f), the Planning Board must determine whether, in fact, the use was legally established prior to the date it became nonconforming and that it has been in continuous operation since that time.

The applicant submitted the following documentary evidence in support of the application:

- 1. Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation record indicating the structure was built in 1949.
- 2. Letter dated July 9, 2007, from WSSC indicating the account activation date for the property as November 1, 1948, and further stating that available records show that services have been continuously provided since at least May 1989.
- 3. Prince George's County rental license applications from 1970-2005.
- 4. Letter dated October 25, 2006, from Department of Environmental Resources indicating Prince George's County did not require rental licenses until 1970.
- 5. Letter dated June 16, 1950, from the Office of the Director, Washington, DC, granting permission to occupy an additional 15 apartments for a total of 214 living units approved for occupancy.
- 6. Affidavit dated May 22, 2006, from Charles Montgomery stating he has been continuously employed as property manager for Oxon Terrace Apartments since 1966.

4

CNU-17762-06

7. A March 25, 2007, site plan of the subject property was submitted that contains a comparison of the regulations in effect when the apartments were built to the current regulations. The site plan shows building locations, setbacks, parking and pedestrian connections.

# **DISCUSSION:**

In staff's opinion, the above evidence supports the applicant's claim that the apartment complex has been in continuous operation since its construction in 1949. The nonconforming use began in November 1949 when the maximum density changed from 625 square feet gross lot area per family unit to 1,800 square feet of lot per dwelling unit. The complex became further nonconforming when the R-18 Zone was amended in 1975 to allow a maximum of 12 units per acre. The allowable density on the subject site prior to November 1949 was 384 units on a total of 5.52 acres. In 1975 the allowable density on 5.52 acres became 66 dwelling units. The subject site has a total of 228 dwelling units; therefore, the existing density in the apartment complex exceeds the maximum requirement by 29.2 dwelling units per acre, or 162 units. Bedroom unit percentages were adopted on October 1, 1968. The development exceeds the allowable percentage for two bedroom units (not more than 10 percent of the units can have three or more bedrooms, and not more than 40 percent can be two-bedroom units). The development has 102 two bedroom units representing 44.7 percent. The development is also nonconforming with regard to green area (60 percent required, 58 percent provided); rear yard setbacks (42 feet required, 21-70 feet provided); and distance between buildings (74 feet required, minimum of 36 feet provided). Staff recommends the above information be included on the approved site plan. The complex has 173 parking spaces, but there was no requirement for off-site parking at the time the complex was constructed. The Zoning Ordinance currently requires the subject property to have 463 parking spaces. The reference to the handicapped space in the notes should be deleted as there was no requirement to provide handicapped parking spaces in 1949, unless the applicant prefers to provide the appropriate number of handicapped spaces and dimensions in conformance with current ADA requirements.

#### **CONCLUSION:**

Based on the evidence submitted by the applicant, together with the lack of contradictory evidence from other sources, staff concludes that the subject apartments were constructed in accordance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in effect prior to November 29, 1949. There is also no evidence to suggest a lapse of continuous apartment use since their construction. Therefore, it is recommended that CNU-17762-06 be APPROVED as a certified nonconforming use.

5

CNU-17762-06